

EN304\*

Electricity Industry Act 2004

## **Electricity Industry (Independent Market Operator) Amendment Regulations 2013**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

### **1. Citation**

These regulations are the *Electricity Industry (Independent Market Operator) Amendment Regulations 2013*.

### **2. Commencement**

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette* (***gazettal day***);
- (b) regulations 4, 5, 6 and 7 — on the day on which the *Gas Services Information Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2013* regulation 5 comes into operation;

- (c) the rest of the regulations — on the day after gazettal day.

**3. Regulations amended**

These regulations amend the *Electricity Industry (Independent Market Operator) Regulations 2004*.

**4. Regulation 3 amended**

In regulation 3 insert in alphabetical order:

*GSI rules* means rules made under the *Gas Services Information Regulations 2012* Part 3;

**5. Regulation 21 amended**

In regulation 21(1)(c) delete “2012.” and insert

2012 or the GSI rules.

**6. Regulation 22 amended**

- (1) In regulation 22 delete “The” and insert:

(1) The

- (2) At the end of regulation 22 insert:

(2) The IMO in performing its functions under the *Gas Services Information Regulations 2012* must endeavour to ensure that its revenue is sufficient to meet its costs as determined under the GSI rules.

**7. Regulation 23 amended**

In regulation 23(4A)(c) delete “2012.” and insert

2012 or the GSI rules.

**8. Regulation 46 amended**

In regulation 46(1) in the definition of *bank* delete “*Financial Administration and Audit Act 1985*.” and insert:

*Financial Management Act 2006*.

**9. Regulation 50 amended**

In regulation 50(2) delete “*Financial Administration and Audit Act 1985*” and insert:

*Financial Management Act 2006*

**10. Regulation 54 amended**

In regulation 54(1) in the definition of *Treasury officer* delete “*Financial Administration and Audit Act 1985*” and insert:

*Financial Management Act 2006*

**11. Regulation 55 amended**

(1) In regulation 55 delete “Regulations” and insert:

(1) Regulations

(2) At the end of regulation 55 insert:

(2) Regulations 39, 40, 41, 42, 43 and 44 do not apply to or in relation to the performance of the IMO’s functions under the *Gas Services Information Act 2012*.

**12. Schedule 3 amended**

(1) Delete Schedule 3 clause 32(2).

(2) Delete Schedule 3 clause 33(2) and insert:

(2) The *Auditor General Act 2006* applies to the IMO as if it were a statutory authority listed in the *Financial Management Act 2006* Schedule 1, except to the extent to which the *Auditor General Act 2006* requires the auditing of key performance indicators.

By Command of the Governor,

G. MOORE, Clerk of the Executive Council.